Instructions for use
BW 585
Blood and Infusion Warmer
0123
EN - Edition 03 / 2007
IMPORTANT:
These instructions are an essential part of the device. They must therefore be
kept in a suitable place near the device and should accompany the device if it is

14 TECHNICAL DATA
Device: Blood and infusion warmer
Type designation: BW 585
Voltage: 230 V / 50-60 Hz  or  110 V / 50 Hz
check the voltage specified on the device label
Power consumption: 280 W
Type of protection
against electric shock: I
Degree of protection
against electric shock: B
Degree of protection
against ingress of liquids: IPX4
Safety protection: 230V:  primary 2 x 1.6 AT   secondary 315 mAT
110V:  primary 2 x 3.15 AT secondary 315 mAT
Temperature setting: 37°C - 41°C adjustable in steps of 0.5°C
High temperature cut-out: 42°C / 42.5°C / 45°C±3°C
Max. system pressure: 300 mmHg
Dimensions: WxHxD  140 x 190 x 240 mm
Weight: 2.5 kg
Classification: IIb according to rule 9
Type of operation: continuous operation
15 MANUFACTURER
E. Biegler GmbH
Allhangstrasse 18a
A-3001 Mauerbach
Austria
Tel.  +43 1 979 21 05
Fax  +43 1 979 21 05 16
email: office@biegler.com
EN - Edition 03 / 2007 17
Instructions for use - BW 585 BIEGLER
12 SYMBOLS
0123
Certifies compliance with  93/42/EEC
Observe the instructions for use
Do not dispose of this product as unsorted municipal waste
Control for increasing the temperature setting
Control for decreasing the temperature setting
Control for switching On / Standby
13 OPERATING AND STORAGE CONDITIONS
Permissible environmental conditions for transport and storage:
Temperature:   10 – 40°C
Relative humidity:   30 – 75 %
Air pressure: 700 – 1060 hPa
The operating temperature must be in the range of: 10 – 30 °C
Values higher or lower than the ranges specified above may cause damage to
the device or its accessories.
16 EN - Edition 03 / 2007
BIEGLER Instructions for use - BW 585
Table of contents
1 Warnings and safety instructions...................................................................2